

No. 12-2094

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

CRUZ CARRASCO-CHAVEZ (A 089-828-685)

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., United States Attorney General,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of  
the Board of Immigration Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,  
MARYLAND OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER, NATIONAL  
IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, NORTH CAROLINA  
ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE, THE IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE  
APPELATE CENTER, LLC, AND PROFS. DEBORAH M. WEISSMAN OF  
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA SCHOOL OF LAW AND  
MAUREEN SWEENEY OF UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND LAW  
SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CRUZ CARRASCO-CHAVEZ'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH  
LISA WEISSMAN-WARD  
Immigrants' Rights Clinic, Mills Legal Clinic  
Stanford Law School  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305-8610  
Telephone: (650) 724-2442

MANUEL VARGAS  
ISAAC WHEELER  
Immigrant Defense Project  
28 W. 39th St., Suite 501  
New York, NY 10018  
Telephone: (212) 725-6422

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTEREST OF AMICI.....1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....4**

**I. The Court Should Reverse *Salem* Because It Is Inconsistent With *Moncrieffe*. .....4**

**A. The Categorical Approach Applies to Determine Whether Mr. Carrasco-Chavez Has Been Convicted of a Disqualifying Offense. ..6**

**B. The Panel’s Decision That Mr. Carrasco-Chavez Did Not Meet His Burden of Proof on an Inconclusive Record Is Contrary to *Moncrieffe* and the Categorical Approach. ....7**

**II. The BIA’s Intervening Decision in *A-G-G* Requires the Court to Revisit and Overrule *Salem*. .....11**

**III. This Case Demonstrates the Extreme Unfairness of the *Salem* Rule. ...13**

**CONCLUSION.....15**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>ABKCO Indus., Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 482 F.2d 150 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	8
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Carrasco-Chavez v. Holder</i> , 2013 WL 3069857 (4th Cir. Jun. 20, 2013).....	1
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2276 (2013).....	6, 9
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	13
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	passim
<i>Mondragon v. Holder</i> , 706 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S 29 (2009).....	6, 11
<i>Prudencio v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Quezada-Bucio v. Ridge</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2004) .....	11

<i>Salem v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Att'y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 625 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>U.S. v. Diaz-Ibarra</i> , 552 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 415 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>United States v. White</i> , 606 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Universal Elec. Inc. v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 488 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	5

Agency Decisions

<i>Matter of A-G-G</i> , 25 I.&N. Dec. 486 (BIA 2011) .....	3, 11
--	-------

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(vi) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(A)(ii) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(B) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3) .....	9

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4) .....	7, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(c) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c) .....	10

State Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 16-505(d)(4),(5) (2013) .....	14
--	----

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d) .....	passim
----------------------------	--------

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) .....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) .....	2

Other Authorities

Alina Das, <i>The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Conviction: Resurrecting Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1669 (2011) .....	4
1 Clifford S. Fishman & Anne T. McKenna, <i>Jones on Evidence</i> § 3.5 (7th ed. 1992) .....	7
Detention Watch Network, <i>Expose and Close Facility Reports</i> (2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.detentionwatchnetwork.org/ExposeAndClose">http://www.detentionwatchnetwork.org/ExposeAndClose</a> . .....	15

Executive Office of Immigration Review, *FY 2012 Statistical Year Book G-1, O-1, F-1* (2013), *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/eoir/statspub/fy12syb.pdf>.....15

North Carolina Administrative Courts, *The North Carolina Judicial System* 27–28 (2008 ed.), *available at* <http://www.nccourts.org/citizens/publications/documents/judicialsystem.pdf#page=6&zoom=auto,0,537> .....14

South Carolina App. Court R. 607(i), *available at* <http://www.sccourts.org/courtReg/displayRule.cfm?ruleID=607.0&subRuleID=&ruleType=APP>.....14

*Virginia General District Court Manual*, Chapter 6- Records Retention, Destruction and Expungement, at 6-6, *available at* [http://www.courts.state.va.us/courtadmin/aoc/djs/resources/manuals/gdman/chapter\\_6.pdf](http://www.courts.state.va.us/courtadmin/aoc/djs/resources/manuals/gdman/chapter_6.pdf). .....14
